

No. 06-923

In the Supreme Court of the United States

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY), ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WANDA GLENN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

GREGORY F. JACOB
Solicitor of Labor
TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
ELIZABETH HOPKINS
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
An ERISA plan administrator that both pays claims and makes benefit determinations is operating under a conflict of interest that should be weighed as a factor in determining the reasonableness of a benefit determination	11
A. An administrator’s dual role constitutes a conflict of interest that should be taken into account in a suit for benefits	11
B. A benefit denial by a dual-role administrator that has been granted discretionary authority to determine benefit claims should be reviewed for reasonableness under the totality of the circumstances	23
C. The court of appeals correctly determined that MetLife abused its discretion in denying benefits here	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Armstrong v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 1997)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	31, 33
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990)	17, 30
<i>Carolina Care Plan, Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 467 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	13, 15
<i>Chambers v. Family Health Plan Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) ...	29
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	30
<i>Dowdy v. Jordan</i> , 196 S.E.2d 160 (Ga. Ct. App. 1973) ...	12
<i>Doyle v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton Nat'l Bank v. Tate</i> , 363 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Garvey v. Garvey</i> , 22 N.E. 889 (Mass. 1889)	14
<i>Gregory v. Moose</i> , 590 S.W.2d 665 (Ark. Ct. App. 1979)	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) ...	24
<i>Killian v. Healthsource Provident Adm'rs, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	29
<i>Ladd v. ITT Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 1998)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	17, 19
<i>McGraw v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 137 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfgs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	17
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enabling & Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939)	30
<i>Pari-Fasano v. ITT Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Peabody's Will, In re</i> , 96 N.Y.S.2d 556 (Sup. Ct.), aff'd, 98 N.Y.S. 2d 614 (App. Div. 1950)	14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	18
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000)	12, 20, 27, 28
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	21
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	17
<i>Woo v. Deluxe Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Wright v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Group Benefits Plan</i> , 402 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005)	29
Statutes and regulation:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	2, 17

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1002(1)	24
29 U.S.C. 1102(c)	15, 19
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)	17
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)	24
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	11, 15
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	11, 15
29 U.S.C. 1108(c)(3)	15, 19, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. 1110(a)	15
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)	2, 7, 9, 22
29 U.S.C. 1133(2)	25, 28
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	30
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E)	30
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2560.503-1(g)	25, 28
Section 2560.503-1(h)	25, 28
Section 2560.503-1(j)	25, 28
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	11
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1993)	12
Robert W. Klein, <i>Insurance Regulation in Transition</i> , 62 J. Risk & Ins. 373 (1995)	22
John H. Langbein, <i>Trust Laws as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA</i> , 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1315 (2007)	21, 22

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	2, 16, 18, 23
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	14, 16, 23, 24, 25
3 Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1988)	23
S. Rep. No. 383, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	17
